## ACT 205

H.B. NO. 1606

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Public Employees Health Fund.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 87-4, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 87-4 State and county contributions to the fund. The State through the department of budget and finance and the several counties through their respective departments of finance shall pay to the fund a monthly contribution of [\$11] \$14.14 for each of their respective employee-beneficiaries and [\$34.50] \$45.08 for each respective employee-beneficiary with a dependent-beneficiary, such contributions to be used towards the payment of costs of hospital, medical, and surgical benefits of a health benefits plan, provided[,] that the monthly contribution shall not exceed the actual cost of a health benefits plan. If both husband and wife are employee-beneficiaries, the total contribution by the State or the appropriate county shall [be \$34.50] not exceed the monthly contribution of a family plan for both of them.

The State through the department of budget and finance and the several counties through their respective departments of finance shall pay to the fund a monthly contribution of [\$3.74] \$4.18 for each child who has not attained the age of nineteen of all employee-beneficiaries who are enrolled for dental benefits. The contributions shall be used towards the payment of costs of dental benefits of a health benefits plan. Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary, no part of the fund shall be used to finance the contributions except a rate credit or reimbursement or earnings or interest therefrom received by the fund or general revenues appropriated for that purpose.

The State through the department of budget and finance and the several counties through their respective departments of finance shall pay to the fund a monthly contribution of \$2.25 for each of their respective employees to be used towards the

payment of group life insurance benefits for each employee.

The several counties through their respective departments of finance shall annually reimburse the State no later than December 30 of each fiscal year for their respective pro rata share of the cost of administering the fund for the fiscal year for the benefit of their employee-beneficiaries and dependent-beneficiaries. Each county's pro rata share shall be determined by allocating the amount appropriated for administering the fund for the fiscal year, after excluding therefrom state and county contributions for hospital, medical and surgical benefits, dental benefits, and group life insurance benefits, in the same proportion as the aggregate annual amount of state and county contributions for such benefits as of October 31 of the preceding fiscal year. The amount of any excess or deficiency required to adminster the fund shall be subtracted from or added to, as the case may be, the amount due from each county for the succeeding fiscal year.

Contributions made by the State or the several counties shall not be considered as wages or salary of an employee-beneficiary, and no employee-beneficiary shall have any vested right in or be entitled to receive any part of any contribution made to the fund."

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii to be expended by the department of budget and finance the sum of \$2,085,800 for fiscal year 1980–81 or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purposes of this Act. Any unexpended or unencumbered balance of any appropriation made by this Act as of the close of business on June 30, 1981 shall lapse into the general fund.

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1980. (Approved June 6, 1980.)